

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

<p>MARK KOKOSZKI, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>PLAYBOY ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 2:19-cv-10302-BAF-RSW</p> <p>Hon. Bernard A. Friedman</p> <p>Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: July 31, 2020

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese
Philip L. Fraietta
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7410
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
E-Mail: jmarchese@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com

HEDIN HALL LLP

Frank S. Hedin
1395 Brickell Ave., Suite 1140
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 357-2107
Facsimile: (305) 200-8801
E-Mail: fhedin@hedinhall.com

Class Counsel

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiff Mark Kokoszki respectfully moves the Court to grant his Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement. Specifically, Plaintiff requests that the Court find that (i) the notice to the Settlement Class satisfies the requirement of Due Process and Rule 23, and (ii) the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate meriting final approval. In accordance with Local Rule 7.1(a), counsel for Defendant will not oppose the relief sought by this motion. (*See Parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 8.1, 8.3.*)¹

For the reasons discussed in the accompanying brief, the Motion should be granted.

¹ A copy of the Parties’ Class Action Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	2
A. Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act	2
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
C. The Litigation And Work Performed To Benefit The Class	4
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	6
A. Class Definition	6
B. Monetary Relief	7
C. Release	7
D. Notice and Administration Expenses	7
E. Service Award And Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses	8
IV. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS	8
V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	11
A. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>UAW</i> Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval	14
1. There is No Risk Of Fraud Or Collusion (<i>UAW</i> Factor 1)	14
2. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long (<i>UAW</i> Factor 2)	14
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Resolve The Case Responsibly (<i>UAW</i> Factor 3)	16
4. Plaintiff Would Face Real Risks If The Case Proceeded (<i>UAW</i> <i>Factor 4</i>)	16
5. Class Counsel And The Class Representative Support The Settlement (<i>UAW</i> Factor 5)	18

6.	The Reaction Of Absent Class Members Is Overwhelmingly Positive (<i>UAW</i> Factor 6)	18
7.	The Settlement Serves The Public Interest (<i>UAW</i> Factor 7).....	19
VI.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.,
297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 9

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 8, 20

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Halliday v. Weltman, Weinber & Reis Co., L.P.A.,
2013 WL 692856 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2013) 11

Hanlon v. Chrysler,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 19

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 19, 20

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009) 9

Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 11, 14

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

Olden v. Gardner,
294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier, LLC,
2010 WL 3070130 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 14

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) passim

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 8, 15

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 11

STATUTES

Michigan Preservation of Personal Privacy Act,
M.C.L. § 445.1711 passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 4
